
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT & RISK 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: 15 March 2024 

 
Membership of the Audit & Risk Committee 

 
Cllr Julian Spence (Chair) 
Cllr Michaela Wicks (Vice Chair) 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
 

Cllr Maxine Gale 
Cllr Ken Reed 
Cllr Connor Relleen 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2024 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 November 2023 and 

published on the Council’s website.  
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on 18 March 2024.  
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 Internal Audit The Chairman to respond to any questions received from 
Members in accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on 18 March 2024.  
 
 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT   
 

 To consider and note the External Audit Findings Report produced by Grant 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

Thornton (to be circulated seperately). 
 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To receive an update from the Executive Head of Organisational Development 
on risk management. 
 
The report (to follow) provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider 
the New Risk Management Framework, including the Risk Management 
Strategy and Policy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee: 

 Considers the Risk management Framework and makes any observations or 
comments. 

 Agrees to endorse the new Risk management Framework, including a mirrored 
approach to risk management with Guildford Borough Council. 

 
8.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT [2023/24]   

 
 To consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 (to 

follow) presented by the Executive Head of Finance and Executive Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services. 
 

9.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2024/25 - CONSIDERATION OF 
POTENTIAL GOVERNANCE ISSUES.   
 

 To consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 (to 
follow) presented by the Executive Head of Finance and Executive Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
 
To enable the Committee to raise any potential emerging governance issues 
that may need to be addressed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to raise any potential emerging governance 
issues for consideration. 
 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To consider and approve the internal audit charter produced by Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership. 
 

11.   DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 
the Internal Audit Plan.  The Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 is attached. 
 
Recommendation 



 

 

 
It is recommended that the Committee approves the contents of the 
Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 as attached. 
 

12.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards), and the Internal Audit Charter the Chief Internal Auditor is required 
to provide a written status report to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, 
summarising:  
• The status of ‘live’ internal audit reports;  
• an update on progress against the annual audit plan;  
• a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; 
and  
• a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
annual opinion.  
Internal audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be 
placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk management, control and 
governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives of 
the service area under review 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee considers the information 
contained and, following discussion at the Audit Committee meeting 
identifies any action it wishes to be taken. 
 

13.   FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY   
 

 The report (to follow) provides an update to the Committee on the work being 
completed in investigating fraud, primarily focusing on Housing Tenancy Fraud. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the success of the 
fraud investigation activity. 
 

14.   AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 
39 - 40) 
 

 The Committee’s annual recurrent work programme is attached.  The work 
programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 
meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is invited to note its recurrent annual work 
programme. 
 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 



 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting). 
 

16.   ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
 

 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

        Waverley Borough Council 
Report to: Audit and Risk Committee 

Date: 25 March 2024 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Transformation & Governance 

Author: Robin Taylor, Joint Executive Head of Organisational Development 

Tel: 01483 523108 

Email: Robin.Taylor@Waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder responsible: Councillor Victoria Kiehl, Executive 
Portfolio Holder for Organisational Development 

Email: Victoria.Kiehl@Waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

Key Decision: No 

Risk Management Framework 

1. Executive Summary 

This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider the 
new Risk Management Framework, including the Risk Management 
Strategy and Policy. The new approach necessitates a review of the 
Corporate Risk Register, which will be the next stage. 

2. Recommendation to the Committee  

That the Committee: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7.



 

2.1 considers the Risk Management Framework and makes any 
observations or comments. 

2.2 agrees to endorse the new Risk Management Framework, including a 
mirrored approach to risk management with Guildford Borough Council. 

3.           Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1 Risk is in the remit of the Audit and Risk Committee. A Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership audit report produced in March 2023, reviewed 
Waverley Borough Council’s processes and controls for risk management. 
The audit report went to the Audit and Risk Committee on 11 September 
2023. Following the recommendations relating to risk management 
produced in this report, the Council has developed a new Risk Management 
Framework. 

3.2 In July 2021 both Guildford Borough Council and Waverley Borough 
Council agreed to explore partnership working, through collabor
[...]
 
 
Responsibility 
 
The responsibility for maintaining an adequate and effective system of internal audit within 
Waverley Borough Council lies with the S151 Officer.  
 
For the Council, internal audit is provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (Assistant Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership) is 
responsible for effectively managing the internal audit activity in accordance with the 
‘Mission’, ‘Core Principles’, ‘Definition of Internal Auditing’, the ‘Code of Ethics’ and ‘the 
Standards’. 
  

Page 9



Definitions 
 
For the purposes of this charter the following definitions shall apply: 
 
The Board – the governance group charged with independent assurance on the adequacy of 
the risk management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of 
financial reporting. At the Council this shall mean the Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
Senior Management – those responsible for the leadership and direction of the Council.  At 
the Council this shall mean the Corporate Management Board. 
  
Position in the organisation 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reports functionally to the Board, and organisationally to the 
S151 Officer who has statutory responsibility as proper officer under Section 151 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, for ensuring an effective system of internal financial control 
and proper financial administration of the Council’s affairs.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to the Chief Executive who carries the 
responsibility for the proper management of the Council and for ensuring that the principles 
of good governance are reflected in sound management arrangements. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to the Council’s Monitoring Officer where 
matters arise relating to Monitoring Officer responsibility, legality and standards. 
 
Where it is considered necessary to the proper discharge of the internal audit function, the 
Chief Internal Auditor has direct access to elected Members of the Council and in particular 
those who serve on committees charged with governance (i.e. the Audit and Risk 
Committee). 
 
Internal audit resources 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor will be professionally qualified (CMIIA, CCAB or equivalent) and 
have wide internal audit and management experience, reflecting the responsibilities that 
arise from the need to liaise internally and externally with Members, senior management 
and other professionals. 
 
The S151 Officer will provide the Chief Internal Auditor with the resources necessary to fulfil 
the Council’s requirements and expectations as to the robustness and scope of the internal 
audit opinion. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor will ensure that the internal audit service has access to an 
appropriate range of knowledge, skills, qualifications and experience required to deliver the 
audit strategy and operational audit plan. 
 
 
 

Page 10



The annual operational plan will identify the resources required to complete the work, 
thereby highlighting sufficiency of available resources. The Chief Internal Auditor can 
propose an increase in audit resource or a reduction in the number of audits if there are 
insufficient resources.  
 
‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board” will be advised where, for whatever reason, internal 
audit is unable to provide assurance on any significant risks within the timescale envisaged 
by the risk assessment process. 
 
The annual operational plan will be submitted to ‘senior management’ and ‘the Board’, for 
approval. The Chief Internal Auditor will be responsible for delivery of the plan. The plan will 
be kept under review to ensure it remains responsive to the changing priorities and risks of 
the Council.  
 
Significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require changes to the plan 
will be identified, addressed and reported to ‘senior management’ and ‘the Board’. 
 
If the Chief Internal Auditor, ‘the Board’ or ‘Senior Management’ consider that
[...]
and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or 
scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Limited Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified. Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk 
management and control to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

No Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The system of 
governance, risk management and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the 
area audited. 

 
  

P
age 29



 
Internal Audit Progress Report – January 24 

 

                                                                                                                              4                                                                                                       
  

3. Performance dashboard  
 
 

                
 
 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

An ‘External Quality Assessment’ of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was undertaken by the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in 
September 2020. The report concluded: 
 

‘The mandatory elements of the IPPF include the Definition of Internal Auditing, Code of Ethics, Core Principles and International Standards. 
There are 64 fundamental principles to achieve with 118 points of recommended practice. We assess against the principles. It is our view that 
the Southern Internal Audit Partnership conforms to all 64 of these principles.  
 

We have also reviewed SIAP conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note 
(LGAN). We are pleased to report that SIAP conform with all relevant, associated elements.’ 

 

% of plan 
delivered

25% 
Complete

6% 

Yet to 
Commence

69% 

Work in 
Progress

84%

86%

88%

90%

92%

94%

96%

98%

100%

Target Act
[...]
anning & Resourcing 
 
The internal audit plan for 2023-24 was presented to the Audit & Risk Committee in March 2023.    
 
The audit plan remains fluid to provide a responsive service that reacts to the changing needs of the Council.  Progress against the plan is 
detailed within section 7.  
 
7. Rolling Work Programme 
 

Audit Review Sponsor Scoping Terms of 
Reference 

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Comment 

Financial Management 

Preloaded Purchase Cards JSDoT&G 

✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   

Significantly delayed as awaiting 
additional information from 
client following issue of draft 

report in July. 

Accounts Receivable/Sundry Debtors JSDoT&G 
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   

Management response overdue 
(due 7th December) 

Payroll JSDoT&G ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓    

Green Waste  JSDoCW ✓ ✓ ✓     

Corporate Systems 

Mutual Exchanges  JSDoCW ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ Reasonable  

Payment process for Repairs and 
Maintenance Contractor  

JSDoCW 
✓ ✓ ✓    

Significantly delayed due to lack 
of client engagement 

Homelessness Determinations JSDoCW ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ Reasonable Not undertaken by SIAP 

Property Maintenance (Non - Housing) JSDoP ✓       

Energy Angels (Part of the Void 
Management process) 

JSDoCW 
     N/A 

Advisory  
(not undertaken by SIAP) 

Gas Maintenance in Waverley 
Properties 

JSDoCW 
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓    

P
age 34



 
Internal Audit Progress Report – January 24 

 

                                                                                                                              9                                                                                                       
  

Audit Review Sponsor Scoping Terms of 
Reference 

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Comment 

Careline (Debt Recovery Element) JSDoCW ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ Reasonable  

Abandoned Vehicles JSDoP ✓ ✓ ✓     

Governance and Cross Cutting Reviews 

Corporate complaints system JSDoCW ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓    

Procurement, tendering and contract 
documentation, sign off process, 
c
[...]
              11                                                                                                       
  

Annexe 1 

Overdue ‘High Priority’ Management Actions 
 

There are currently no overdue high priority management actions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 37



 
Internal Audit Progress Report – January 24 

 

                                                                                                                              12                                                                                                       
  

Annexe 2 

 

Overdue ‘Low & Medium Priority’ Management Actions (January 2024) 
 

 

 

Audit Review Report Date Opinion 
Priority Due Date Revised Due 

Date 

Cyber Security 24.04.2023 Reasonable Medium 30.09.2023 30.04.2024 

Housing Use and Occupation Accounts 14.06.2023 Limited Medium 31.07.2023 29.02.2024 

Memorial Hall 12.10.2023 Limited Medium 31.12.2023 30.06.2024 

      

      

      

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38



 

Audit & Risk Committee – Recurrent 
Annual Work Programme 2023-24 

Last updated: 29/02/2024 09:29 

Meeting  
 

Item  Action  Responsibility 

March 2024 Internal Audit Plan  Approve  Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership  

 Risk Management Approve  Executive Head of 
Organisational 
Development, Robin 
Taylor 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 

Approve  Executive Head of 
Finance, Richard Bates 
and Executive Head of 
Legal and Democratic 
Services, Susan Sale 

 Internal Audit Charter  Endorse  Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership 

 External Audit Findings Report Note External audit 

June/July 
2024 

Annual Governance Report  Endorse  External Audit  

 External Audit Plan Note External Audit 

 Certification Report Note External Audit 

 Annual Governance Statement – 
Interim Review 

Comment 
and instruct 

Executive Head of 

Finance, Richard Bates 

 Risk Management Approve  Executive Head of 
Organisational 
Development, Robin 
Taylor 

 Annual Information & Data 
Management Report for 2023-24 

Note Nora Copping, 
Information Manager 

 Annual Internal Audit Report (Activity 
of previous financial year) 

Comment 
and Note 

Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership 

September 
2024 

Risk Management  
 

Review of 
Risk 
Register  

Executive Head of 
Organisational 
Development, Robin 
Taylor 

 Annual Information and Data 
Management Report for 2022-23 

Note Nora Copping, 
Information Manager. 
Report to be Introduced 
by Ian Doyle, Strategic 
Director and SIRO 

 Statement of Accounts  
 

Approve Executive Head of 
Finance, Richard Bates 

 Covert Surveillance Reports Note Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, 
Susan Sale 

Page 39

Agenda Item 14.



 
 Value for Money Report and External 

Audit Findings Report 
Note External Audit 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 

Approve  Executive Head of 
Finance, Richard Bates 
and Executive Head of 
Legal and Democratic 
Services, Susan Sale 

November 
2024 

Risk Management  
 

Approve  Executive Head of 
Organisational 
Development, Robin 
Taylor 

 Annual Governance Statement – 
Interim Review 

Comment 
and instruct 

Executive Head of 
Finance, Richard Bates 

 Review Audit Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 

Rec to 
Council, if 
necessary 

Committee Services 

 Audit Committee Annual Report Note Committee Services 

 Annual RIPA Report Note Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, 
Susan Sale 

 
 
Please Note: At every meeting the Committee will receive the following reports: 
 

 Review of progress in the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations [To note and 
instruct]; 

 Review of the progress in achieving the Audit Plan [To note and instruct]; and 

 Fraud Investigation Summary [To note]. 
 
The Work Programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each meeting on an ad 

hoc basis or at the request of the Committee.  

Page 40


	Agenda
	7. Risk Management
	10. Internal Audit Charter
	11. DRAFT Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	12. Internal Audit Progress Report
	14. Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Risk Committee 1 

25.03.24 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE  -  25 MARCH 2024 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Julian Spence (Chair) 
Cllr David Beaman 
 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Ken Reed 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Michaela Wicks, Cllr Maxine Gale and Cllr Connor Relleen 

 
  

 
AUD 54/23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1.) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Michaela Wicks, Maxine Gale and Connor 
Relleen.  
 

AUD 55/23  MINUTES (Agenda item 2.) 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, held on 27 
November 2023, were agreed as a correct record. 
 

AUD 56/23  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
There were no interests disclosed relevant to this meeting. 
 

AUD 57/23  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.) 
 
There were none. 
 

AUD 58/23  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 
There were none. 
 

AUD 59/23  EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT (Agenda 
item 6.) 
 
The Chair welcomed Matt Dean and Ajay K Jha from Grant Thornton to the 
meeting. 
 
Matt Dean presented the Audit Finding Report advising that there had been a few 
adjustments and recommendations made.  The significant risks that had been 
considered were outlined and where issues existed they had been either adjusted 
or deemed immaterial.   
 



Audit & Risk Committee 2 

25.03.24 
 

 
 

 

The Value for Money work has been provisionally completed, however, this cannot 
be concluded until the investigation into governance processes at Guildford 
determined they were limited to that authority and did not impact Waverley.  
 
There were a small number of outstanding issues but the auditors felt that overall 
the Council was in a positive position. 
 
The officers were asked what the provisional timetable was to conclude the 
investigation and were advised it was hoped to resolve within 6-8 weeks which 
was well in advance of the backstop dates and so far there were no red flags 
regarding Waverley. 
 
Richard Bates, Interim Executive Head of Finance, advised that the accounts were 
available for comments on the website. 
 
Members were then given a brief overview of the Audit Findings Report and 
Annual Audit Report and were advised that, subject to the investigation outcomes, 
the Auditors would issue an unqualified opinion.  
 
The estimated gap at the end of the MTFP is £5.2m but this is being managed by 
the finance team and there are plans in place to cover that. 
 
Improvement recommendations were set out from page 57 of the report.  
Members were particularly interested in the improvement recommendation 5 
regarding implementation of risk management, as an item had been expected for 
over a year from officers and had again been pulled from the agenda.  They were 
assured this was imminent. 
 
Action: The Committee NOTED the External Audit Findings Report and 
Annual Audit Report. 
 

AUD 60/23  RISK MANAGEMENT (Agenda item 7.) 
 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda as it had not been signed off prior 
to the meeting.  The members voiced disappointment as they had been waiting 
over a year now for an update on risk management. 
 
Pedro Wrobel, Joint CEO, was present and advised that he accepted and 
understood members concerns. He advised he had now signed off the document 
and it would be coming to the June meeting. He would however ensure the report 
is circulated as soon as possible. The committee were informed that CMB had 
discussed the way in which Waverley managed risk and it had been arranged for 
monthly meetings to be held.  A Joint Corporate Risk Register has been 
developed and will be shared in due course. This risk register will be reviewed at 
the monthly meetings. Pedro highlighted that performance would also be 
monitored and all outcomes will be shared with the Audit committee. 
 
The Chair emphasised the disappointment that the report was not ready but 
welcomed the cohesive approach. He asked for an informal discussion with CMB 
members prior to the next meeting. (Early June) 



Audit & Risk Committee 3 

25.03.24 
 

 

 
Action: Risk Management Framework to be circulated as soon as possible. 
 

AUD 61/23  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT [2023/24] (Agenda item 8.) 
 
The Chair advised members that it had been identified that the 2022/23 AGS had 
not been signed off by the committee. There were three options outlined to deal 
with this: 

a. AGS 2022/23 can be circulated to members for approval and delegation be given 
to the Chair to sign them off. 

b. The Committee can approve the AGS formally at the June meeting. 
c. A special meeting of the Committee could be arranged to sign off the AGS. 

 
Option a was proposed by Cllr Reed and seconded by Cllr Beaman and agreed by 
the committee. 
 
Action: The final AGS 2022/23 to be circulated to members for final comment 
and then signed off by the Chair under delegation. 
 
Richard Bates, Interim Strategic Director of Finance, outlined the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2023/24. 
 
Members commented that the levels of staffing and turnover needs highlighting as 
a potential risk area. 
 
Further comments should be sent to Mavis Amouzu-Akue and the Chair copied in. 
 
Action: The Committee NOTED the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2023/24. 
 

AUD 62/23  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES. (Agenda item 9.) 
 
There were no potential governance issues raised for this meeting. 
 

AUD 63/23  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Agenda item 10.) 
 
Iona Bond, Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), outlined the annual report 
on the Audit Charter. She explained that members would note it was significantly 
different to the Charters presented in previous years as SIAP were now managing 
the internal audit work with the exception of counter fraud work. 
 
Members asked to whom SIAP reported. Iona advised that they report to the Audit 
Committee and to CMB. Members raised concern that CMB may have a conflict of 
interest as they were dealing with GBC and WBC. Richard Bates reassured 
members that the contract with SIAP related to WBC only and GBC have their own 
separate contract.  Iona advised she was Chief Internal Auditor for both GBC and 
WBC but assured the committee that the work is kept completely separate. 
 
Action: The Committee APPROVED the Audit Charter produced by Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership. 
 



Audit & Risk Committee 4 

25.03.24 
 

 
 

 

AUD 64/23  DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 (Agenda item 11.) 
 
Iona Bond updated the Committee on the highlights of the Internal Audit Plan 
2024/25. She explained that the plan had been realigned substantially. 
 
Members were directed to pages 22-23 outlining areas that would be reviewed 
and in what quarter they would be reviewed.  The Committee would then receive 
an update of the review at the meeting the following quarter.  She emphasised this 
was a living document and the allocated dates for the reviews in the timetable 
were subject to change should the need require it. 
 
Cllr Reed suggested that the Car Parking and Enforcement review was important 
and should be brought forward as Q4 (Jan-March 2025) was too long to wait for 
this.  
 
Members also raised the issue of business continuity testing in reference to 
disaster recovery.  At a briefing prior to the meeting members had been informed 
that no business continuity testing had been carried out for some time.  Members 
asked for reassurance that this would be addressed. Officers advised they would 
accelerate planning for this. 
 
Members asked how long the contract with SIAP was for and were informed it was 
renewed annually at present. 
 
Action: The Committee APPROVED the Internal Audit plan 2024/25 and 
asked officers to look at the forecast taking into account the comments 
made. 
 

AUD 65/23  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda item 12.) 
 
Iona Bond outlined the Internal Audit Progress Report up to January 2024. She 
highlighted that 25% of the plan has been delivered with 69% work in progress 
and 6% yet to commence. 
 
Iona highlighted she was pleased with the progress of the ‘Live’ audit reviews with 
only three overdue items highlighted as medium risk. Of these, only one had 
limited or no  assurance relating to the Property Terrier register. Members felt a 
management response needed setting out on the terrier. 
 
With regards to the Rolling Work Programme, Iona  highlighted the areas of 
concern. Preloaded Purchase Cards, Accounts Receivable, Payment process for 
Repairs, Procurement and Tendering sign off process and AGS. 
 
Richard Bates updated on the procurement review advising that after the 
procurement officer left post this was allowed to slip. The collaboration has picked 
up some of the tendering work and a review of the schemes of delegation would 
be set up with Susan Sale to set up a joint service and update contract procedure 
rules. 
 



Audit & Risk Committee 5 

25.03.24 
 

 

Members raise concern regarding a joint procurement service as they pointed out 
that WBC is a very different borough to GBC. Richard Bates advised they would 
be aligning thresholds with a two stage approach where managers could procure 
to a certain level and above that threshold is where we would look at joint 
procurement. 
 
With regard to the AGS, Rosie Plaistowe had managed the AGS and now Mavis 
would take up the baton. 
 
Action: The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 

AUD 66/23  FRAUD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY (Agenda item 13.) 
 
Jose Riberio, Fraud Investigation Officer, presented the Fraud Investigation 
Summary for Qtr 1-4 2023/24. 
 
He highlighted the work had resulted in the recovery of three properties and the 
cancellation of a Housing Application. This was down from previous years due to 
resources and capacity (one officer) and the fact that some of the cases were 
complex. 
 
Action: The Committee NOTED the Fraud Investigation Summary for 2023/24. 
 

AUD 67/23  AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 
14.) 
 
The Recurrent Annual Work Programme was NOTED and officers were asked to 
clarify with the clerk what items should be presented at what meeting to clean up 
the programme. 
 

AUD 68/23  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 15.) 
 
There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chair closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


